Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.'s Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum Nagpur Urban Zone, Nagpur

Case No. CGRF(NUZ)/03/2007	
Applicant :	M/s. Co-operative Ginning & Pressing Society Ltd., Baidhynath Chowk, Grate Nag Road, NAGPUR.
Non-applicant :	MSEDCL represented by the Nodal Officer- Executive Engineer, Mahal Division, NUZ, Nagpur.
Quorum Present	: 1) Shri S.D. Jahagirdar, Chairman, Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Nagpur Urban Zone, Nagpur.
	2) Smt. Gouri Chandrayan, Member, Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Nagpur Urban Zone, Nagpur.
	3) Shri S.J. Bhargawa Executive Engineer & Member Secretary, Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Nagpur Urban Zone, Nagpur.

Interim ORDER (Passed on 09.02.2007)

In the present case the applicant has filed his grievance application for redressal of his grievance under Regulation 6.4 of the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman Regulations, 2006 hereinafter referred to as the said Regulations. Page 1 of 2 Case no. 03/2007 The applicant has prayed in terms of Regulation 8.3 of the said Regulation for staying execution of non-applicant's notice dated 24.01.2007 threatening disconnection of his power supply.

The notice was issued since the applicant did not pay energy bill amount of Rs.42,810/- for December 2006.

Heard both the parties.

The Forum, upon hearing, holds a prima-facie view that execution of the notice dated 24.01.2007 should be stayed till the entire matter is heard in details.

We, therefore, direct that the non-applicant shall not disconnect the applicant's power supply till 28.02.2007 subject to the applicant depositing immediately within five days 50% of disputed bill amount for the month of December, 2006.

This order is issued as per Regulation 8.3 of the said Regulations.

Contents of this order are noted by both the parties. Final hearing of case is fixed on 27.02.2007.

Sd/-Sd/-(S.J. Bhargawa)(Smt. Gauri Chandrayan)(S.D. Jahagirdar)Member-SecretaryMEMBERCHAIRMANCONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSALFORUMMAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO LTD'S
NAGPUR URBAN ZONE, NAGPUR.